ORDINANCE NO. 198

AN ORDINANCE RECOMMENDING AWARD OF CONTRACT; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CLERK TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF THE VILLAGE OF OTTOVILLE; APPROPRIATING THE LOCAL SHARE OF COST; AND, DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS bids were received at the office of the Putnam County Commissioners on Friday, March 16, 1984 for the construction of Storm Sewers for the Village of Ottoville, a portion of which is to be funded by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Grant of the 1983 Community Development Block Grant Formula Program; and

WHEREAS five bids were received for the work; and

WHEREAS Takacs Excavating, Bryan, Ohio was the low bid on the base bid proposal in the amount of \$21,142.00 and also was low bid on the Alternate Work Proposed at \$6,119.00; and

WHEREAS assurance has been provided by a bonding company that a performance and payment bond will be issued for the project; and, that the contractor is pre-qualified with the Ohio Department of Transportation for total contracts in the amount of \$150,000 and the Engineer has verified the above.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Ottoville, Ohio that:

Section 1: It is hereby recommended to the Board of Commissioners of Putnam County, Ohio that an award be made to Takacs Excavating of Bryan, Ohio to perform the base bid work under a unit price contract in the amount of \$21,142.00.

Section 2: That the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a contract on behalf of the Village of Ottoville subject to the approval of award and the execution of the contract by the Board of County Commissioners.

Section 3: That funds are hereby appropriated for the project in an amount not to exceed \$ 8,710.00 from the Sanitary Sewer, Fund;

Reserve

\$ 77	700	from	the	General	Fund;	and,	not	to
exceed \$		from the		F	Fund.			

Section 4: This Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary to protect the health, welfare and safety of the Village of Ottoville and necessary for the orderly progress of the project and specifically to complete the storm sewer construction prior to the resurfacing program of the Ohio Department of Highways and shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption and approval by the Mayor.

Moved By: John Schneider

Seconded By: James Wallick

Approved this 2nd day of April, 1984.

Jerry A. Hohlbein, Mayor

Attest:

Anthony Steinbrunner, Clerk